



\$~52

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 803/2025

AMIT JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vinit Trehan, Ms. Urvi Syal, Ms. Vibha Sharma and Mr. Yash Pandey, Advs.

versus

SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR JAIN AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajeev Aggarwal, Mr. Ankit Gupta, Mr. Mayank Kamra and Ms. Sanya Kashyap, Advs. for D-1 & 2.
Mr. Sanjay Garg and Mr. Akhil Gupta, Advs. for D-3.
Mr. Anupam Srivastava, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Sumesh Goyal, Adv. for D-4 & 5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

21.01.2026

I.A. 1740/2026 (by defendant nos.1 & 2 under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 read with Section 151 CPC seeking interim relief)

I.A. 1751/2026 (by defendant nos.1 & 2 under Order VIII Rule 1 read with Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 20 days in filing written statement)

I.A. 1759/2026 (by defendant nos.4 & 5 under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 read with Section 151 CPC)

1. Issue notice.
2. Mr. Vinit Trehan, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff accepts notice.
3. Let reply to the applications be filed within a period of three weeks



from today.

4. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.
5. Re-notify on 13.04.2026.

JANUARY 21, 2026/aj

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J